savings or other operating efficiencies that could result from the acquisition, nor any non-recurring expenses resulting
from the transaction.
These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that ILS Holdings believes
are reasonable, directly attributable to the acquisition, and factually supportable. These unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not purport to represent what the consolidated results of operations or
financial position of ILS Holdings would actually have been if the acquisition had occurred on the dates referred to
above, nor do they purport to project the results of operations or financial position of ILS Holdings for any future
period or as of any date.

12

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

35

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2017
(amounts in thousands)

ILS
Holdings

Codman
Neurosurgery
Business

June 30,
2017 July 2, 2017

Acquisition
and
Financing

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

 ASSETS
 Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents $154,600 $ — $(6,785 )(a)(b) $ 9,387 (e) 157,202
  Trade accounts receivable, net of
allowances 171,323 — — — 171,323

 Inventories, net 234,680 63,299 104,312 (b) (63,299 ) (c) 338,992
 Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 55,563 — 30,385 (b) (38,919 ) (e) 47,029

   Total current assets 616,166 63,299 127,912 (92,831 ) 714,546
 Property, plant and equipment, net 232,074 32,905 32,905 (b) (32,905 ) (c) 264,979
 Intangible assets, net 648,744 66 541,900 (b) (66 ) (c) 1,190,644
 Goodwill 585,410 — 336,799 (b) — 922,209
 Deferred tax assets 6,214 — — — 6,214
 Other assets 12,523 — — — 12,523
 Total assets $2,101,131 $ 96,270 $1,039,516 $ (125,802 ) $3,111,115
 LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY —

 Current liabilities: —
 Short-term portion of borrowings under
senior credit facility $12,500 $ — $— $— $12,500

 Accounts payable, trade 42,193 — — — 42,193
 Deferred revenue 8,424 — — — 8,424
 Accrued compensation 47,380 2,061 2,061 (b) (2,061 ) (c) 49,441
 Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 67,380 — 40,326 (b)(d)2,989 (e)(f)110,695

Total current liabilities 177,877 2,061 42,387 $ 928 223,253
Long-term borrowings under senior
credit facility 867,500 — 1,007,328 (a) (37,000 ) (e) 1,837,828

 Deferred tax liabilities 131,255 — — — 131,255
Other liabilities 29,944 — — — 29,944
Total liabilities 1,206,576 2,061 1,049,715 (36,072 ) 2,222,280
 Commitments and contingencies
 Stockholders’ equity:
 Preferred stock — — — — —
 Common stock 804 — — — 804
 Additional paid-in capital 812,250 — — — 812,250
 Treasury stock, at cost (122,014 ) — — (122,014 )
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (34,158 ) — — — (34,158 )

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

36

 Retained earnings 237,673 — (10,199 )(d) 4,479 (e)(f)231,953
 Total stockholders’ equity 894,555 — (10,199 ) 4,479 888,835
 Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity$2,101,131 $ 2,061 $1,039,516 (31,593 ) $3,111,115
 See accompanying notes.

13

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

37

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2016
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

ILS
Holdings

Codman
Neurosurgery
Business

Year
Ended
December
31, 2016

For the
period from
January 4,
2016 to
January 1,
2017

Acquisition
and
Financing

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenue, net $992,075 $ 371,479 $— $ (50,417 ) (5) $1,313,137
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold 349,089 145,405 — (2,198 ) (3)(5)492,296
  Research and development 58,155 21,658 — (403 ) (5) 79,410
Selling, general and administrative 455,629 110,544 — (12,635 ) (5) 553,538
  Intangible asset amortization 13,862 — — — 13,862
Total costs and expenses 876,735 277,607 — (15,236 ) 1,139,106
Operating income 115,340 93,872 — (35,181 ) 174,031
Interest income 24 — — — 24
Interest expense (25,803 ) — (38,130 ) (1)(2)— (63,933 )
Other income, net 845 1,244 — — 2,089
Income before income taxes 90,406 95,116 (38,130 ) (35,181 ) 112,211
Income tax expense (benefit) 15,842 — 21,712 (7) (13,404 ) (8) 24,150
Net income $74,564 $ 95,116 $ (59,842 ) $ (21,777 ) $88,061

Net income per share:
Basic $1.00 — — — $1.18
Diluted $0.94 — — — $1.11

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic 74,386 — — — 74,386
  Diluted 79,194 — — — 79,194
 See accompanying notes.

14

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

38

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Six months ended June 30, 2017
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

ILS
Holdings

Codman
Neurosurgery
Business

Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2017

For the
period from
January 2,
2017 to July
2, 2017

Acquisition
and
Financing

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenue, net $540,801 $ 177,744 $— $ (23,994 ) (5) $694,551
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold 185,583 67,116 — (848 ) (3)(5) 251,851
  Research and development 31,241 10,622 — (192 ) (5) 41,671
Selling, general and administrative 287,512 48,600 — (14,341 ) (4)(5)(6)321,771
  Intangible asset amortization 9,520 — — — 9,520
Total costs and expenses 513,856 126,338 — (15,381 ) 624,813
Operating income 26,945 51,406 — (8,613 ) 69,738
Interest income 71 — — — 71
Interest expense (11,312 ) — (19,545 ) (1)(2)— (30,857 )
Other (expenses) income, net (2,956 ) 262 — — (2,694 )
Income before income taxes 12,748 51,668 (19,545 ) (8,613 ) 36,258
Income tax (benefit) expense (4,482 ) — 12,367 (7) (3,316 ) (8) 4,569
Net income $17,230 $ 51,668 $ (31,912 ) $ (5,297 ) $31,689

Net income per share:
Basic $0.23 — — — $0.42
Diluted $0.22 — — — $0.40

—
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic 75,487 — — — 75,487
  Diluted 78,703 — — — 78,703
 See accompanying notes.

15

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

39

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
The purchase price consists of cash payment to DePuy Synthes of approximately $1.014 billion upon closing of the
Acquisition subject to adjustments set forth in the Purchase Agreement relating to the book value of inventory